OMNI-DRIVES ROBOT SOCCER PROGRAMMING (3 WHEELS)

NURLIYANA AMIRAH BINTI ADNAN

This report is submitted in partial fulfillment of requirements for the award of

Bachelor of Electronic Engineering (Computer Engineering) with Honours

Faculty of Electronic and Computer Engineering

Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka (UTeM)

May 2011



UNIVERSTI TEKNIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA

FAKULTI KEJURUTERAAN ELEKTRONIK DAN KEJURUTERAAN KOMPUTER

BORANG PENGESAHAN STATUS LAPORAN

PROJEK SARJANA MUDA 11
NURLIYANA AMIRAH BINTI ADNAN
Tajuk Projek : OMNI-DRIVES ROBOT SOCCER PROGRAMMING

(3 WHEELS)
Sesi

SESI12010/2011
Pengajian

(HURUF BESAR)
mengaku membenarkan Laporan Projek Sarjana Muda ini disimpan di Perpustakaan dengan
syarat-syarat kegunaan seperti berikut:

Laporan adalah hakmilik Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka.

Perpustakaan dibenarkan membuat salinan untuk tujuan pengajian sahaja.

Perpustakaan dibenarkan membuat salinan laporan ini sebagai bahan pertukaran antara
institusi pengajian tinggi.
Sila tandakan ( \ ) :

*(Mengandungi maklumat yang berdarjah keselamatan atau

SULIT* kepentingan Malaysia seperti yang termaktub di dalam AKTA
RAHSIA RASMI 1972)

**(Mengandungi maklumat terhad yang telah ditentukan oleh
TERHAD**
organisasi/badan di mana penyelidikan dijalankan)

TIDAK TERHAD

Tandatangan Penulis: Disahkan oleh:

Alamat Tetap :NO 15 JALAN 2/3B (COP DAN TANDATANGAN PENYELIA)
43650 BANDAR BARU BANGI,
SELANGOR

Tarikh: .....ooooviiiii




il

“I hereby declare that this report is the result of my own work except for quotes as

cited in the references.”

Signature ...
Author : Nurliyana Amirah Binti Adnan
Date e



“I hereby declare that I have read this report and in my opinion this report is
sufficient in terms of the scope and quality for the award of Bachelor Degree of

Electronic Engineering (Computer Engineering) with Honours.”

Signature e
Supervisor Name : En. Ahmad Sadhiqin Bin Isira
Date P

v



This project and research work is dedicated to my beloved parents for their enthusiastic
caring throughout my life, my loving brother and sisters also my friends for their

encouragement and love.



Vi

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Divine grateful to dear God Almighty to be able to complete my final year
project, “Projek Sarjana Muda”. I appreciate all advice and support from my
supervisors, Mr. Ahmad Sadhiqin Bin Mohd Isira and Dr. Ahmad Fadzil Bin Ariff,
those who are extremely patient in assisting me to successfully produce this thesis.
Special thanks to my family to support my financial needs and provide moral
impetus. Not least is to the staff of Faculty of Electronics and Computer Engineering
(FKEKK) in giving me the opportunity and cooperation to acquire knowledge and
complete my project as part of the Bachelor program in Universiti Teknikal Malaysia

Melaka (UTeM).



Vil

ABSTRACT

This project is focusing on programming architecture of an omni-wheels
robot which is using three wheels. Three wheels robot could serve a single sideways
motion which able to traverse the robot faster than two wheels robot. In addition, this
robot is capable of moving in continuous translation and rotation in any direction and
confined spaces. A wheel is used to assist the movement of this robot is used
transwheel. This special wheel has multi-directional movements which contain free-
turning rollers perpendicular to the axle arranged around the transwheel periphery.
The movement of the robots is constructed in C programming language. This robot

Flexibot is supported by industrial company, Chatanoga Sdn Bhd.



viil

ABSTRAK

Projek ini tertumpu pada pengaturcaraan robot omni-roda yang menggunakan
tiga roda. Tiga roda robot dapat melayani gerakan menyamping tunggal yang mampu
melintasi robot lebih cepat daripada dua robot roda. Selain itu, robot ini mampu
bergerak dalam keadaan berterusan dan putaran ke segala arah pada ruangan yang
terhad. Sebuah roda digunakan untuk membantu pergerakan dinamik robot ini iaitu
»ranswheel. Roda khusus ini memiliki gerakan multi-arah yang mengandungi tidak-
balik rol yang tegak lurus terhadap sumbu ditetapkan sekitar pinggiran ,,ranswheel®.
Gerakan robot dibina dalam perisian bahasa pengaturcaraan C. Robot Flexibot

dibekalkan oleh syarikat industri, Chatanoga Sdn Bhd.



CHAPTER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITLE

PROJECT TITLE

REPORT VERIFICATION STATUS FORM
DECLARATION
SUPERVISOR DECLARATION
DEDICATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS

LIST OF APPENDICES

INTRODUCTION

1.1 INTRODUCTION
1.2 PROBLEM STATEMENT
1.3 OBJECTIVES
1.4 SCOPE
1.5 METHODOLOGY
1.5.1  METHODOLOGY OF THE
PROJECT
1.5.2  FLOW CHART OF THE

PAGE

i
i1

v

vi
vii
viil

1X
Xiil
X1V
XV

Xvi

N LS I S T \O)

iX



I

I

PROJECT

LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 INTRODUCTION
2.2 COMPARISON WITH OTHER ROBOTS

23

24

2.5
2.6

2.7

2.2.1 TRICYCLE ROBOT
USING OMNI-WHEELS
2.2.2  FB003 THREE OMNI-WHEEL
ROBOTIC PLATFORM
KINEMATIC ANALYSIS
2.3.1 LINEAR MOVEMENT
2.3.2 ANGULAR MOVEMENT
2.3.3  MIXED LINEAR AND
ANGULAR MOVEMENT
EXAMPLE OF THE MOVEMENT OF
THE ROBOT
24.1 0°/360° MOVEMENT
242  60° MOVEMENT
243  330°MOVEMENT
CALCULATION OF BALL POSITION
CALCULATION OF OBSTACLE
AVOIDANCE
INTERFACING SOFTWARE AND
HARDWARE

HARDWARE DESIGN

3.1

MAIN CIRCUIT
3.1.1  PIC16F777
MICROCONTROLLER

10
10
11
11

13

13
14
15
16
18

19

21
23



0%

VI

vl

3.1.2  LCD SCREEN DISPLAY

3.2 MOTOR DRIVER
3.2.1 FDO4A
3.3 OMNI PLATFORM
3.3.1 FLEXIBOT BASE
3.3.2  TRANSWHEEL
SOFTWARE DESIGN
4.1 ROBOTS PROGRAMMING
ARCHITECTURES
4.2 FLOW CHART FOR GOALIE
43 FLOW CHART FOR STRIKER
4.4 FLOW CHART FOR DEFENDER
RESULT
5.1 EXPECTED RESULT
5.2 ACTUAL RESULT
53 MOVEMENT OF ROBOT
DISCUSSION
6.1 DISCUSSION
CONCLUSION
7.1 CONCLUSION
7.2 RECOMMENDATION

25
25
27
28
28
29

30

49
50
51

52
53
58

59

61
62

xi



REFERENCES

APPENDIX A
APPENDIX B

63

64
66

Xii



TABLE

2-1

2-2
2-3
2-4
3-1
3-2

LIST OF TABLES

TITLE

Comparison between Omni-Drives Robot Soccer
Programming (3 Wheels), Tricycle Robot

Using Omni-Wheels and Fb003 Three Omni-
Wheel Robotic Platform

Robot movement in 0°/360°

Robot movement in 60°

Robot movement in 330°

Main circuit descriptions

Motor circuit descriptions

PAGE

13
14
15
21
25

Xiii



FIGURE

1-1
2-1
2-2
2-3
2-4
2-5
2-6
2-7
2-8
2-9
3-1
3-2
3-3
3-4
3-5
3-6
5-1
5-2
5-3
5-4

5-5
5-6

LIST OF FIGURES

TITLE

Flexibot with three Transwheels
Tricycle Robot Using Omni-Wheels
Fb003 Three Omni-Wheel Robotic Platform
Top view of robot sketch

Robot movement in 0°/360°

Robot movement in 60°

Robot movement in 330°

Calculation for ball position
Calculation for obstacle avoidance
USB ICSP PIC Programmer V2010
Main circuit descriptions

PIC16F777

LCD screen display

Motor circuit descriptions

Motor circuit FDO4A

PR19 based

Programming code is generated
Programming code is compiled

The programming code is successful
PICkit 2 and main circuit is connected to the
computer.

Programming code uploaded successful

Movements of robot

PAGE

12
13
14
15
17
18
19
23
24
25
27
28
29
53
54
55
56

57
58

X1V



XV

LIST OF SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS

CCW — Counter Clockwise

CMOS — Complementary Metal Oxide Semiconductor
DC — Direct Current

EEPROM — Electrical Erasable Programmable Read Only Memory
ICSP — In-Circuit Serial Programming

IDE — Integrated Drive Electronics

LCD — Liquid Crystal Display

LED — Light Emitting Diode

PCB — Print Circuit Board

PIC — Programmable Interrupted Controller

RF — Radio Frequency

UART — Universal Asynchronous Receiver/Transmitter

USB — Universal Serial Bus



APPENDIX

LIST OF APPENDICES

TITLE

HARDWARE LIST

ROBOT BASED DRAWING
EXTERNAL CIRCUIT

xvi

PAGE

64
65
66



CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Introduction

This project is focusing on programming architecture of an omni-wheels
robot which is using three wheels. Three wheels robot could serve a single sideways
motion which able to traverse the robot faster than two wheels robot. In addition, this
robot is capable of moving in continuous translation and rotation in any direction and
confined spaces. A wheel is used to assist the movement of this robot is used
transwheel. These special wheels have multi-directional movements which contain
free-turning rollers perpendicular to the axle arranged around the Transwheel
periphery. The robot is capable to decide the action to be taken and motion according
to current and predict situation. The behaviors and strategies of the robots are
constructed in C programming language to generate the programming code in
MPLAB IDE and HI-TECC C PRO software. Kinematics analysis and certain ranges
of trajectories motion and methods will be represented in this paper to control the
behaviors. The robot Flexibot will be used to test the coding. The hardware has been

supported by industrial company, Chatanoga Sdn Bhd.



Figure 1- 1: Flexibot with three Transwheels

1.2 Problem Statement

i.  Two wheels robot unable to move in single sideway motion.
1. Two wheels robot unable to move continuously to the aim.

1i1. Soccer robot unable in obstacle avoidance.

1.3  Objectives

1. To design a programming to estimate motion in a curved path and a
straight-line path.

ii. To allow continuous translation and rotation in any direction and
confined spaces.

iii. To apply a method to provide fast movement with desired posture at the

target position and obstacle avoidance.



14

ii.

1il.

1v.

Vi.

Scope

Scopes for these projects are covers movements of robot, kinematic
analysis, and obstacle avoidance.

The movements of robot is covering based on 30°, 60°, 90°, 120°, 150°,
180°, 210°, 240°, 270°, 300°, and 330°. Robot is able to move based on the
degree state in one single path.

Analysis for kinematic are focusing on determining the rate of each wheel
to run the robot to a target. The calculation is use to control the movement
and the behavioral of the robot. The movements of the robot are proving
that the robot is able to traverse in a single path to a target and save
certain time.

The strategy of this Flexibot is avoiding obstacle. The programme is
created to use another degree of movement whenever there is an obstacle
in ones degree.

Covered in the hardware part is assembling the components in the main
circuit referring the hardware sheet given.

Interfacing hardware and software is using MPLAB IDE and HI-TECC C
PRO software to compile and a burner circuit to burn programme to main

board.



1.5  Methodology

1.5.1 Methodology of the Project

This project is primarily focus on the literature review which is first
considered in hardware. Studies are consist of the structure of soccer robot includes
main circuit, motor circuit, and types of wheel; programming language based on the
processor features and specifications of robot. Next is considered in the kinematics
analysis includes study the movement of the wheel. Kinematics is affected to
determine the angle of the wheels, the angle between robot and target, direction of
wheels and movement to achieve target. Furthermore, covering in study is the
strategies of games. This task will explain the ability of Flexibot in obstacle and
boundary avoidance. Besides, study a simple coding is able to facilitate
understanding in the programming architecture of soccer robot. Design programming
is beginning after understanding the literature review of basic learning about the
robot through a simple coding. The simple coding is tested to the robot to present
better understands about the wheels movements control. Next, the basic coding is
edited to test several simple movements. The coding is continuously being improved
and burned to main circuit to achieve the designed movement. Theoretically,
movement calculation methods have been used to calculate the speed and direction
of each wheel to move the robot towards the target. Robot movements are different
in practically and theoretically because of various factors such as wheels friction,

motor operations, and robot environments.



1.5.2 Flow Chart of the Project

Literature review

v

R Design
- programming
A 4
Troubleshoot the Interface programming
programming to robots

A

The robots are act
according to the
specified behaviors?




CHAPTER 11

LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Introduction

This chapter is explained and discussed the comparison between Omni-Drives
Robot Soccer Programming (3 Wheels) with another two omni wheels robot,
Tricycle Robot Using Omni-Wheels and Fb003 Three Omni-Wheel Robotic
Platform. Moreover, this topic focused in kinematic analysis, ball position

calculation, obstacle avoidance calculation, and interfacing software and hardware.

2.2 Comparison with Other Robots

Two omni wheels robot, Tricycle Robot Using Omni-Wheels and Fb003
Three Omni-Wheel Robotic Platform is chosen to compared with Omni-Drives
Robot Soccer Programming (3 Wheels). These are the comparison items that being
focused, types of wheels that the robot used, number of wheels for each part of tire,
types of motor being used to move the robot, and types of communications for robot

with others device used with the robot.



Table 2- 1: Comparison between Omni-Drives Robot Soccer Programming (3
Wheels), Tricycle Robot Using Omni-Wheels and Fb003 Three Omni-Wheel
Robotic Platform

Types of Robots | Omni-Drives Robot Tricycle Robot Fb003 Three Omni-
Soccer Programming Using Omni-Wheels | Wheel Robotic
(3 Wheels) Platform
Types of wheels | Transwheels Omniwheel Rotacaster
Numbers of Three double row wheel | Six single row wheel | Three double row
wheels configurations configurations wheel configurations

Types of Motor

DC Geared motor

Brushless 12V DC

Faulhaber 12V DC

SPG30-20K Servo Motors Coreless Motor
Types of None Wireless Radio Infrared rangefinders
communications Frequency (RF)




2.2.1 Tricycle robot using omni-wheels

Markus Gritsch built this six-wheeled robot using omni-wheels. Two wheels
are used on each axis in order to ensure perpendicular rotation is possible no matter
where the axis rotation stops. The wheel has also been improved by soaking the

elliptical to give them a layer of rubber.

The inputs of the robot are wireless commands from a separate controller
unit. The controller used a teensy microcontroller board. Two analog sticks take
input from the operator and transmit commands using a RF pair. The wheel
movement is using three servo motors which it simplifies the electronic side of the

build because do not need an H-bridge to control a servo motors.

Figure 2- 1: Tricycle Robot Using Omni-Wheels



