### OMNI-DRIVES ROBOT SOCCER PROGRAMMING (3 WHEELS)

### NURLIYANA AMIRAH BINTI ADNAN

This report is submitted in partial fulfillment of requirements for the award of Bachelor of Electronic Engineering (Computer Engineering) with Honours

> Faculty of Electronic and Computer Engineering Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka (UTeM)

> > May 2011

C Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

MALAYSIA WA	UNIVERSTI TEKNIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA
FAKULTI KE	EJURUTERAAN ELEKTRONIK DAN KEJURUTERAAN KOMPUTER
TS BATING	BORANG PENGESAHAN STATUS LAPORAN
NURLIYANA AMIR	PROJEK SARJANA MUDA II RAH BINTI ADNAN U DRIVES ROPOT SOCCER PROGRAMMING
Tajuk Projek : OWI	HEELS)
(5 W	HELLS)
Sesi : SESI Pengajian	2010/2011
Saya	
mengaku membenarkan Lapo syarat-syarat kegunaan seperti	(HURUF BESAR) ran Projek Sarjana Muda ini disimpan di Perpustakaan dengan i berikut:
1. Laporan adalah hakmilik	Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka.
2. Perpustakaan dibenarkan	membuat salinan untuk tujuan pengajian sahaja.
3. Perpustakaan dibenarkan	membuat salinan laporan ini sebagai bahan pertukaran antara
institusi pengajian tinggi.	
4. Sila tandakan ( $$ ):	
SULIT*	*(Mengandungi maklumat yang berdarjah keselamatan atau kepentingan Malaysia seperti yang termaktub di dalam AKTA RAHSIA RASMI 1972)
TERHAD**	**(Mengandungi maklumat terhad yang telah ditentukan oleh organisasi/badan di mana penyelidikan dijalankan)
TIDAK TERHAD	
Tandatangan Penul	is: Disahkan oleh:
Alamat Tetap : NO 15 JALAN 2/3B 43650 BANDAR BAR SELANGOR	(COP DAN TANDATANGAN PENYELIA) U BANGI,
Tarikh:	Tarikh:

C Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

"I hereby declare that this report is the result of my own work except for quotes as cited in the references."

Signature	:
Author	: Nurliyana Amirah Binti Adnan
Date	:

C Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

"I hereby declare that I have read this report and in my opinion this report is sufficient in terms of the scope and quality for the award of Bachelor Degree of Electronic Engineering (Computer Engineering) with Honours."

Signature	:
Supervisor Name	: En. Ahmad Sadhiqin Bin Isira
Date	:

This project and research work is dedicated to my beloved parents for their enthusiastic caring throughout my life, my loving brother and sisters also my friends for their encouragement and love.

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Divine grateful to dear God Almighty to be able to complete my final year project, "Projek Sarjana Muda". I appreciate all advice and support from my supervisors, Mr. Ahmad Sadhiqin Bin Mohd Isira and Dr. Ahmad Fadzil Bin Ariff, those who are extremely patient in assisting me to successfully produce this thesis. Special thanks to my family to support my financial needs and provide moral impetus. Not least is to the staff of Faculty of Electronics and Computer Engineering (FKEKK) in giving me the opportunity and cooperation to acquire knowledge and complete my project as part of the Bachelor program in Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka (UTeM).

### ABSTRACT

This project is focusing on programming architecture of an omni-wheels robot which is using three wheels. Three wheels robot could serve a single sideways motion which able to traverse the robot faster than two wheels robot. In addition, this robot is capable of moving in continuous translation and rotation in any direction and confined spaces. A wheel is used to assist the movement of this robot is used transwheel. This special wheel has multi-directional movements which contain freeturning rollers perpendicular to the axle arranged around the transwheel periphery. The movement of the robots is constructed in C programming language. This robot Flexibot is supported by industrial company, Chatanoga Sdn Bhd.

### ABSTRAK

Projek ini tertumpu pada pengaturcaraan robot omni-roda yang menggunakan tiga roda. Tiga roda robot dapat melayani gerakan menyamping tunggal yang mampu melintasi robot lebih cepat daripada dua robot roda. Selain itu, robot ini mampu bergerak dalam keadaan berterusan dan putaran ke segala arah pada ruangan yang terhad. Sebuah roda digunakan untuk membantu pergerakan dinamik robot ini iaitu "transwheel". Roda khusus ini memiliki gerakan multi-arah yang mengandungi tidakbalik rol yang tegak lurus terhadap sumbu ditetapkan sekitar pinggiran "transwheel". Gerakan robot dibina dalam perisian bahasa pengaturcaraan C. Robot Flexibot dibekalkan oleh syarikat industri, Chatanoga Sdn Bhd.

# **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TITLE

PROJECT TITLE	i
REPORT VERIFICATION STATUS FORM	ii
DECLARATION	iii
SUPERVISOR DECLARATION	iv
DEDICATION	v
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	vi
ABSTRACT	vii
ABSTRAK	viii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ix
LIST OF TABLES	xiii
LIST OF FIGURES	xiv
LIST OF SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS	XV
LIST OF APPENDICES	xvi

## I INTRODUCTION

CHAPTER

1.1	INTRO	DUCTION	1
1.2	PROB	LEM STATEMENT	2
1.3	OBJEC	CTIVES	2
1.4	SCOPI	E	3
1.5	METH	IODOLOGY	4
	1.5.1	METHODOLOGY OF THE	4
		PROJECT	
	1.5.2	FLOW CHART OF THE	5

PAGE

#### PROJECT

## II LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	INTRO	INTRODUCTION 6	
2.2	COMP	ARISON WITH OTHER ROBOTS	6
	2.2.1	TRICYCLE ROBOT	8
		USING OMNI-WHEELS	
	2.2.2	FB003 THREE OMNI-WHEEL	9
		ROBOTIC PLATFORM	
2.3	KINEN	MATIC ANALYSIS	10
	2.3.1	LINEAR MOVEMENT	10
	2.3.2	ANGULAR MOVEMENT	11
	2.3.3	MIXED LINEAR AND	11
		ANGULAR MOVEMENT	
2.4	EXAM	IPLE OF THE MOVEMENT OF	13
	THE R	OBOT	
	2.4.1	0°/360° MOVEMENT	13
	2.4.2	60° MOVEMENT	14
	2.4.3	330° MOVEMENT	15
2.5	CALC	ULATION OF BALL POSITION	16
2.6	CALC	ULATION OF OBSTACLE	18
	AVOII	DANCE	
2.7	INTER	FACING SOFTWARE AND	19
	HARD	WARE	

### III HARDWARE DESIGN

3.1	MAIN	CIRCUIT	21
	3.1.1	PIC16F777	23
		MICROCONTROLLER	

х

	3.1.2	LCD SCREEN DISPLAY	25
3.2	MOTC	OR DRIVER	25
	3.2.1	FD04A	27
3.3	OMNI	PLATFORM	28
	3.3.1	FLEXIBOT BASE	28
	3.3.2	TRANSWHEEL	29

### IV SOFTWARE DESIGN

4.1	ROBOTS PROGRAMMING	30
	ARCHITECTURES	
4.2	FLOW CHART FOR GOALIE	49
4.3	FLOW CHART FOR STRIKER	50
4.4	FLOW CHART FOR DEFENDER	51

### V RESULT

5.1	EXPECTED RESULT	52
5.2	ACTUAL RESULT	53
5.3	MOVEMENT OF ROBOT	58

### VI DISCUSSION

59

# VII CONCLUSION

7.1	CONCLUSION	61
7.2	RECOMMENDATION	62

REFERENCES	63
APPENDIX A	64
APPENDIX B	66

C Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

### LIST OF TABLES

**TABLE** 

#### 2-1 Comparison between Omni-Drives Robot Soccer 7 Programming (3 Wheels), Tricycle Robot Using Omni-Wheels and Fb003 Three Omni-Wheel Robotic Platform 2-2 Robot movement in 0°/360° 13 2-3 Robot movement in 60° 14 2-4 Robot movement in 330° 15 3-1 Main circuit descriptions 21 3-2 Motor circuit descriptions 25

TITLE

PAGE

# LIST OF FIGURES

### FIGURE

### TITLE

### PAGE

1-1	Flexibot with three Transwheels	2
2-1	Tricycle Robot Using Omni-Wheels	8
2-2	Fb003 Three Omni-Wheel Robotic Platform	9
2-3	Top view of robot sketch	12
2-4	Robot movement in 0°/360°	13
2-5	Robot movement in 60°	14
2-6	Robot movement in 330°	15
2-7	Calculation for ball position	17
2-8	Calculation for obstacle avoidance	18
2-9	USB ICSP PIC Programmer V2010	19
3-1	Main circuit descriptions	23
3-2	PIC16F777	24
3-3	LCD screen display	25
3-4	Motor circuit descriptions	27
3-5	Motor circuit FD04A	28
3-6	PR19 based	29
5-1	Programming code is generated	53
5-2	Programming code is compiled	54
5-3	The programming code is successful	55
5-4	PICkit 2 and main circuit is connected to the	56
	computer.	
5-5	Programming code uploaded successful	57
5-6	Movements of robot	58

# LIST OF SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS

CCW	<ul> <li>Counter Clockwise</li> </ul>
CMOS	- Complementary Metal Oxide Semiconductor
DC	– Direct Current
EEPROM	- Electrical Erasable Programmable Read Only Memory
ICSP	<ul> <li>In-Circuit Serial Programming</li> </ul>
IDE	<ul> <li>Integrated Drive Electronics</li> </ul>
LCD	– Liquid Crystal Display
LED	<ul> <li>Light Emitting Diode</li> </ul>
PCB	- Print Circuit Board
PIC	<ul> <li>Programmable Interrupted Controller</li> </ul>
RF	– Radio Frequency
UART	- Universal Asynchronous Receiver/Transmitter
USB	– Universal Serial Bus

# LIST OF APPENDICES

APPENDIX	TITLE	PAGE
А	HARDWARE LIST	64
	ROBOT BASED DRAWING	65
В	EXTERNAL CIRCUIT	66

#### **CHAPTER I**

#### **INTRODUCTION**

#### 1.1 Introduction

This project is focusing on programming architecture of an omni-wheels robot which is using three wheels. Three wheels robot could serve a single sideways motion which able to traverse the robot faster than two wheels robot. In addition, this robot is capable of moving in continuous translation and rotation in any direction and confined spaces. A wheel is used to assist the movement of this robot is used transwheel. These special wheels have multi-directional movements which contain free-turning rollers perpendicular to the axle arranged around the Transwheel periphery. The robot is capable to decide the action to be taken and motion according to current and predict situation. The behaviors and strategies of the robots are constructed in C programming language to generate the programming code in MPLAB IDE and HI-TECC C PRO software. Kinematics analysis and certain ranges of trajectories motion and methods will be represented in this paper to control the behaviors. The robot Flexibot will be used to test the coding. The hardware has been supported by industrial company, Chatanoga Sdn Bhd.



Figure 1-1: Flexibot with three Transwheels

### 1.2 Problem Statement

- i. Two wheels robot unable to move in single sideway motion.
- ii. Two wheels robot unable to move continuously to the aim.
- iii. Soccer robot unable in obstacle avoidance.

### 1.3 Objectives

- i. To design a programming to estimate motion in a curved path and a straight-line path.
- ii. To allow continuous translation and rotation in any direction and confined spaces.
- iii. To apply a method to provide fast movement with desired posture at the target position and obstacle avoidance.

#### 1.4 Scope

- i. Scopes for these projects are covers movements of robot, kinematic analysis, and obstacle avoidance.
- The movements of robot is covering based on 30°, 60°, 90°, 120°, 150°, 180°, 210°, 240°, 270°, 300°, and 330°. Robot is able to move based on the degree state in one single path.
- iii. Analysis for kinematic are focusing on determining the rate of each wheel to run the robot to a target. The calculation is use to control the movement and the behavioral of the robot. The movements of the robot are proving that the robot is able to traverse in a single path to a target and save certain time.
- iv. The strategy of this Flexibot is avoiding obstacle. The programme is created to use another degree of movement whenever there is an obstacle in ones degree.
- v. Covered in the hardware part is assembling the components in the main circuit referring the hardware sheet given.
- vi. Interfacing hardware and software is using MPLAB IDE and HI-TECC C PRO software to compile and a burner circuit to burn programme to main board.

#### 1.5 Methodology

#### 1.5.1 Methodology of the Project

This project is primarily focus on the literature review which is first considered in hardware. Studies are consist of the structure of soccer robot includes main circuit, motor circuit, and types of wheel; programming language based on the processor features and specifications of robot. Next is considered in the kinematics analysis includes study the movement of the wheel. Kinematics is affected to determine the angle of the wheels, the angle between robot and target, direction of wheels and movement to achieve target. Furthermore, covering in study is the strategies of games. This task will explain the ability of Flexibot in obstacle and boundary avoidance. Besides, study a simple coding is able to facilitate understanding in the programming architecture of soccer robot. Design programming is beginning after understanding the literature review of basic learning about the robot through a simple coding. The simple coding is tested to the robot to present better understands about the wheels movements control. Next, the basic coding is edited to test several simple movements. The coding is continuously being improved and burned to main circuit to achieve the designed movement. Theoretically, movement calculation methods have been used to calculate the speed and direction of each wheel to move the robot towards the target. Robot movements are different in practically and theoretically because of various factors such as wheels friction, motor operations, and robot environments.

### **1.5.2** Flow Chart of the Project



#### **CHAPTER II**

#### LITERATURE REVIEW

### 2.1 Introduction

This chapter is explained and discussed the comparison between Omni-Drives Robot Soccer Programming (3 Wheels) with another two omni wheels robot, Tricycle Robot Using Omni-Wheels and Fb003 Three Omni-Wheel Robotic Platform. Moreover, this topic focused in kinematic analysis, ball position calculation, obstacle avoidance calculation, and interfacing software and hardware.

#### 2.2 Comparison with Other Robots

Two omni wheels robot, Tricycle Robot Using Omni-Wheels and Fb003 Three Omni-Wheel Robotic Platform is chosen to compared with Omni-Drives Robot Soccer Programming (3 Wheels). These are the comparison items that being focused, types of wheels that the robot used, number of wheels for each part of tire, types of motor being used to move the robot, and types of communications for robot with others device used with the robot. Table 2- 1: Comparison between Omni-Drives Robot Soccer Programming (3 Wheels), Tricycle Robot Using Omni-Wheels and Fb003 Three Omni-Wheel Robotic Platform

Types of Robots	Omni-Drives Robot	Tricycle Robot	Fb003 Three Omni-
	Soccer Programming	Using Omni-Wheels	Wheel Robotic
	(3 Wheels)		Platform
Types of wheels	Transwheels	Omniwheel	Rotacaster
Numbers of	Three double row wheel	Six single row wheel	Three double row
wheels	configurations	configurations	wheel configurations
Types of Motor	DC Geared motor	Brushless 12V DC	Faulhaber 12V DC
	SPG30-20K	Servo Motors	Coreless Motor
Types of	None	Wireless Radio	Infrared rangefinders
communications		Frequency (RF)	

#### 2.2.1 Tricycle robot using omni-wheels

Markus Gritsch built this six-wheeled robot using omni-wheels. Two wheels are used on each axis in order to ensure perpendicular rotation is possible no matter where the axis rotation stops. The wheel has also been improved by soaking the elliptical to give them a layer of rubber.

The inputs of the robot are wireless commands from a separate controller unit. The controller used a teensy microcontroller board. Two analog sticks take input from the operator and transmit commands using a RF pair. The wheel movement is using three servo motors which it simplifies the electronic side of the build because do not need an H-bridge to control a servo motors.



Figure 2-1: Tricycle Robot Using Omni-Wheels